

2

CS DJ ADJ 16370/16

RAVINDER PARKASH JAIN ORS Vs. MAHIPAL SINGH ORS

**27.04.2023**

Present: Ms. Kamlesh Uriyal, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Plaintiffs.  
Sh. Harsh Gulia, Ld. Counsel for Defendant no. 1.

On the last date of hearing, summons for settlement of issues were directed to be issued by way of publication in *The Statesman*. Said newspaper has been placed on record along with the publication. It is noticed that the Court name is not mentioned in the publication and therefore, the same cannot be deemed to be served as it requires that the name of the Court be explicitly mentioned.

Therefore, let fresh summons for settlement of issues be issued to the LR's of Defendant no. 2 by way of publication through Hindi and English nationalized newspapers namely '*Veer Arjun*' and '*The Statesman*' respectively duly circulated in the area concerned on filing of PF/publication charges, as per rules.

It is directed to ensure that the name of the Court be duly reflected in the newspaper and Nazarat Branch is directed to be careful in future.

Put up for report of service on **06.07.2023**.

**(DIVYANG THAKUR)**  
**ADJ-03/ SOUTH-WEST**  
**DWARKA/ NEW DELHI**  
**27.04.2023 (A)**